RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Retained earnings

(accumulated losses) as at

31 December 2017 4,290 8,589 (2,962) (5,512) 30,386 98,618 3,559 18,080 27,436 (45,117) 61,276

Imputed interest adjustment

due to significant financing

component arising from

sales of electricity (Note) (893) (1,175) (1,164) (689) (1,805) (6,314) (789) (1,798) (1,832) (1,824) (2,760)

Adjusted balance as at

1 January 2018 3,397 7,414 (4,126) (6,201) 28,581 92,304 2,770 16,282 25,604 (46,941) 58,516

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-72 –

The following adjustment was made to the amounts recognised in each of the

Target Companies’ unaudited condensed statement of financial position at 1

January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been

included.

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2017 Remeasurements

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 15 at

1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables (Note)

— Hami Hengxin 20,182 (893) 19,289
— Hami Junxin 26,784 (1,175) 25,609
— Hami Tianhong 27,010 (1,164) 25,846
— Hami Yixin 15,876 (689) 15,187
— Jinchang Zhongke 45,230 (1,805) 43,425
— Pingluo Zhongdianke 150,886 (6,314) 144,572
— Shangde (Hami) 16,469 (789) 15,680
— Sunan Yugur 42,686 (1,798) 40,888
— Wuwei Jiuyuan 50,956 (1,832) 49,124
— Wuwei Huadong 44,382 (1,824) 42,558
— Hebei Guowei 95,848 (2,760) 93,088

Reserves

— Hami Hengxin 4,290 (893) 3,397
— Hami Junxin 8,589 (1,175) 7,414
— Hami Tianhong 75,938 (1,164) 74,774
— Hami Yixin 45,488 (689) 44,799
— Jinchang Zhongke 30,386 (1,805) 28,581
— Pingluo Zhongdianke 98,618 (6,314) 92,304
— Shangde (Hami) 3,559 (789) 2,770
— Sunan Yugur 18,080 (1,798) 16,282
— Wuwei Jiuyuan 27,436 (1,832) 25,604
— Wuwei Huadong 168,883 (1,824) 167,059
— Hebei Guowei 61,276 (2,760) 58,516

Note: As the Ministry of Finance does not set out a rigid timetable for the settlement of

accrued revenue on tariff subsidy, which is subject to settlement by state grid company

upon finalisation of the allocation of funds by relevant government authorities to the

state grid company, resulting in the recognition of significant financing component at

initial time, and the imputed interest income would be released to other income,

accordingly. As at 1 January 2018, the remeasurement, as a result of the significant

financial component on sales of electricity, had been adjusted to retained earnings/

[…]

Zhongke

Pingluo

Zhongdianke

Shangde

(Hami)

Sunan

Yugur

Wuwei

Jiuyuan

Wuwei

Huadong

Hebei

Guowei

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Right-of-use assets relating

to operating leases

recognised upon

application of IFRS 16 4,620 — 5,120 — — 21,115 — — — — 3,881

Reclassified from prepaid

lease payments 10,163 9,567 156 6,937 — — 10,307 1,248 6,122 5,764 215

By class

Leasehold lands 10,163 9,567 5,276 6,937 — 21,115 10,307 1,248 6,122 5,764 4,096

Land and buildings 4,620 — — — — — — — — — —

14,783 9,567 5,276 6,937 — 21,115 10,307 1,248 6,122 5,764 4,096

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the

condensed statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets

— Hami Hengxin — 6,937 6,937

— Hami Junxin — 9,567 9,567

— Hami Tianhong — 5,276 5,276

— Hami Yixin — 14,783 14,783

— Jinchang Zhongke — — —

— Pingluo Zhongdianke — 21,115 21,115

— Shangde (Hami) — 10,307 10,307

— Sunan Yugur — 1,248 1,248

— Wuwei Jiuyuan — 6,122 6,122

— Wuwei Huadong — 5,764 5,764

— Hebei Guowei — 4,096 4,096

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-82 –

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Prepaid lease payments —

non current

— Hami Hengxin 6,503 (6,503) —

— Hami Junxin 8,970 (8,970) —

— Hami Tianhong 148 (148) —

— Hami Yixin 9,528 (9,528) —

— Jinchang Zhongke — — —

— Pingluo Zhongdianke — — —

— Shangde (Hami) 9,664 (9,664) —

— Sunan Yugur 1,168 (1,168) —

— Wuwei Jiuyuan 5,812 (5,812) —

— Wuwei Huadong 5,407 (5,407) —

— Hebei Guowei 152 (152) —

Current assets

Prepaid lease payments —

current

— Hami Hengxin 434 (434) —

— Hami Junxin 597 (597) —

— Hami Tianhong 8 (8) —

— Hami Yixin 635 (635) —

— Jinchang Zhongke — — —

— Pingluo Zhongdianke — — —

— Shangde (Hami) 643 (643) —

— Sunan Yugur 80 (80) —

— Wuwei Jiuyuan 310 (310) —

— Wuwei Huadong 357 (357) —

— Hebei Guowei 63 (63) —

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-83 –

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities

— Hami Hengxin — 3,170 3,170

— Hami Junxin — — —

— Hami Tianhong — 398 398

— Hami Yixin — 792 792

— Jinchang Zhongke — — —

— Pingluo Zhongdianke — 1,084 1,084

— Shangde (Hami) — 9,170 9,170

— Sunan Yugur — — —

— Wuwei Jiuyuan — — —

— Wuwei Huadong — — —

— Hebei Guowei — 27 27

Trade and other payables

— Hami Hengxin 15,041 (3,170) 11,871

— Hami Junxin 30,706 — 30,706

— Hami Tianhong 4,817 (267) 4,550

— Hami Yixin 22,628 (500) 22,128

— Jinchang Zhongke 1,547 — 1,547

— Pingluo Zhongdianke 115,804 — 115,804

— Shangde (Hami) 21,183 (9,170) 12,013

— Sunan Yugur 9,417 — 9,417

— Wuwei Jiuyuan 17,728 — 17,728

— Wuwei Huadong 22,983 — 22,983

— Hebei Guowei 32,429 — 32,429

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-84 –

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities

— Hami Hengxin — — —

— Hami Junxin — — —

— Hami Tianhong — 4,989 4,989

— Hami Yixin — 4,328 4,328

— Jinchang Zhongke — — —

— Pingluo Zhongdianke — 20,031 20,031

— Shangde (Hami) — — —

— Sunan Yugur — — —

— Wuwei Jiuyuan — — —

— Wuwei Huadong — — —

— Hebei Guowei — 3,854 3,854

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect